

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

Supreme Court No. 24–0641

District Court No. CVCV060840

**LS POWER MIDCONTINENT, LLC and SOUTHWEST
TRANSMISSION, LLC,
Plaintiffs–Appellees,**

vs.

**STATE OF IOWA, IOWA UTILITIES BOARD, and ERIK HELLAND,
Defendants–Appellants,
and
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY and ITC MIDWEST LLC,
Intervenors–Appellants.**

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE COLEMAN J. MCALLISTER

Supplemental Reply Brief of Appellant ITC Midwest LLC

Bret A. Dublinske
Lisa M. Agrimonti
Brandon R. Underwood
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
111 East Grand Avenue, Suite 301
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Tel: (515) 242-8900
Fax: (515) 242-8950
Email: bdublinske@fredlaw.com
lagrimonti@fredlaw.com
bunderwood@fredlaw.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR
INTERVENOR ITC MIDWEST
LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. MISO IS NOT AN AGENCY, BUT ITS TARIFFS ARE BINDING FEDERAL LAW.....	7
II. LS POWER SELECTIVELY QUOTES FROM MISO’S MITIGATION PLANS TO MISCONSTRUE MISO’S ANALYSIS.	11
III. CONTRARY TO LS POWER’S ASSERTIONS, ITC IS LAWFULLY PURSUING ITS PROJECTS – AND LS POWER IS NOT AVAILING ITSELF OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCESS.	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>De Sylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956).....	15
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2016).....	7, 8
<i>Messina v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , No. Civ.A. 05CV73409DT, 2006 WL 374564 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 16, 2006).....	15
<i>Midcontinent Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 161 FERC ¶ 61,248 (2017).....	10
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 147 FERC ¶ 61,127 (2014).....	10
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Morgan Stanley Cap. Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	8
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....	11
<i>Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition v. Horinko</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. W. Va. 2003)	16
<i>Opat v. Ludeking</i> , 666 N.W.2d 597 (Iowa 2003).....	15
<i>Pioneer Trail Wind Farm, LLC v. FERC</i> , 798 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2015).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Transmission Plan. & Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning & Operating Pub. Utils.</i> , 136 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2011).....	9
<i>Velazquez v. Holder</i> , No. C. 09–01146 MEJ, 2009 WL 4723597 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2009).....	15
Statutes	
Federal Power Act	6, 7, 8
Iowa Code § 478.2.....	17
Iowa Code § 478.16.....	10, 16
Other Authorities	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(d), 6.903(1)(g)(1)	20
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1).....	20
MISO, Notice of Variance Analysis.....	3, 4
MISO, Notice of Variance Analysis Outcome - Mitigation Plan,.....	4, 16
FERC, Order No. 1000	8, 9
